Of the 8,722 individuals currently certified in Colorado, 54.46% held a private license, 44.46% held 
a commercial license, and 0.85% held both types of license. Those individuals with dual certification were 
included in the final sample.   
E. Findings 
Nine hundred thirty-two (932) surveys were completed and returned (46% response rate).  Most respondents 
were male (90.1%), white (95.7%), and age 45 and older (73.7%).  Most (69.3%) reported having at least some 
college education, while 22.9% had high school level or less education.